A key element in the measurement and modeling of interest rate risk are the re-pricing assumptions of our transaction deposit accounts, which
have no contractual maturity dates. We assume this deposit base is comprised of both core and more volatile balances and consists of both non-
interest bearing and interest bearing accounts. Core deposit balances are assumed to be less interest rate sensitive and provide longer term
funding. Volatile balances are assumed to be more interest rate sensitive and shorter in term. As part of our semi-static balance sheet modeling,
we assume interest rates paid on the volatile deposits move in conjunction with changes in interest rates, in order to retain these deposits. This
may include current non-interest bearing accounts.

Results of our simulation modeling project that our net interest income could change as follows over one-year and two-year horizons, relative
to our base case scenarios at December 31 st .

53

  •   adjusting balance sheet mix or altering interest rate characteristics of assets and liabilities;

  •   changing product pricing strategies;

  •   modifying characteristics of the investment securities portfolio; or

  •   using derivative financial instruments, to a limited degree.

   Hypothetical LIBOR/Swap Yield Curves, December 31, 2013
   3-Month   6-Month   1-Year   2-Year   3-Year   5-Year   10-Year   20-Year   30-Year
+ 3.00%   3.25 %   3.35 %   3.58 %   3.49 %   3.88 %   4.79 %   6.10 %   6.80 %   6.93 %
+ 2.00%   2.25 %   2.35 %   2.58 %   2.49 %   2.88 %   3.79 %   5.10 %   5.80 %   5.93 %
+ 1.00%   1.25 %   1.35 %   1.58 %   1.49 %   1.88 %   2.79 %   4.10 %   4.80 %   4.93 %
Yield Curve at 12/31   0.25 %   0.35 %   0.58 %   0.49 %   0.88 %   1.79 %   3.10 %   3.80 %   3.93 %
- 1.00%   NA   NA   NA   NA   NA   NA   NA   NA   NA
100 bp flattening of curve
Short end   1.25 %   1.35 %   1.58 %   1.49 %   0.88 %   1.79 %   3.10 %   3.80 %   3.93 %
Long end   0.25 %   1.35 %   0.84 %   0.49 %   0.88 %   1.79 %   2.10 %   2.80 %   2.93 %
100 bp steepening of curve
Short end   0.00 %   0.00 %   0.00 %   0.00 %   0.88 %   1.79 %   3.10 %   3.80 %   3.93 %
Long end   0.31 %   0.51 %   0.84 %   0.39 %   0.50 %   0.86 %   2.84 %   3.61 %   3.80 %

Table of Contents

At December 31, 2013, our simulated exposure to an increase in interest rates shows that an immediate increase in rates of 1.00% will decrease
our net interest income by $5.5 million (-2.11%) over a one year horizon compared to our base case scenario. Rate increases of 2.00% and
3.00% would cause net interest income to decline by $18.2 million (-6.97%) and $30.4 million (-11.63%), respectively. Over a two-year
horizon, an immediate increase in rates of 1.00% will decrease our net interest income by $1.2 million (-0.22%). For the up 2.00% scenario, net
interest income decreases by $17.3 million (-3.34%) and, in an up 3.00% scenario, net interest income decreases $35.6 million (-6.86%)
compared to our base case scenario. As a result of the already low interest rate environment, we did not include a 1.00% falling scenario.

From December 31, 2012 to December 31, 2013, our net interest income results were primarily impacted by an asset mix change resulting in
lower floating rate balances and a repositioning of the investment portfolio. Throughout the year, the liability mix reflected a migration to
lower cost deposit products and floating rate liabilities. Finally, since early May 2013 interest rates have increased causing a steepening of the
yield curve resulting in greater sensitivity to higher absolute rates.

54

   Changes in Net Interest Income
   One Year Horizon
   12/31/2013   12/31/2012
Immediate
Change in the
Level of Interest
Rates

Net
Interest Income

(000s)

$ Change
(000s)   % Change

Net
Interest Income

(000s)

$ Change
(000s)

%
Change

+ 3.00%   231,385   (30,443 )   -11.63 %   243,859   (18,361 )   -7.00 %
+ 2.00%   243,569   (18,259 )   -6.97 %   252,653   (9,567 )   -3.65 %
+ 1.00%   256,297   (5,531 )   -2.11 %   261,770   (451 )   -0.17 %
Yield Curve at 12/31   261,828   —   0.00 %   262,220   —   0.00 %
- 1.00%   NA   NA   NA   NA   NA   NA
100 bp flattening of curve
Short end   255,357   (6,471 )   -2.47 %   256,099   (6,121 )   -2.33 %
Long end   259,997   (1,831 )   -0.70 %   258,273   (3,947 )   -1.51 %
100 bp steepening of curve
Short end   259,924   (1,904 )   -0.73 %   260,493   (1,727 )   -0.66 %
Long end   263,511   1,683   0.64 %   265,748   3,528   1.35 %

   Changes in Net Interest Income
   Two Year Cumulative Horizon
   12/31/2013   12/31/2012
Immediate
Change in the
Level of Interest
Rates

Net
Interest Income

(000s)

$ Change
(000s)   % Change

Net
Interest Income

(000s)

$ Change
(000s)

%
Change

+ 3.00%   483,788   (35,622 )   -6.86 %   502,180   (15,156 )   -2.93 %
+ 2.00%   502,076   (17,334 )   -3.34 %   516,920   (416 )   -0.08 %
+ 1.00%   518,258   (1,152 )   -0.22 %   527,570   10,234   1.98 %
Yield Curve at 12/31   519,410   —   0.00 %   517,336   —   0.00 %
- 1.00%   NA   NA   NA   NA   NA   NA
100 bp flattening of curve
Short end   514,569   (4,840 )   -0.93 %   510,702   (6,634 )   -1.28 %
Long end   513,089   (6,320 )   -1.22 %   504,763   (12,573 )   -2.43 %
100 bp steepening of curve
Short end   511,978   (7,431 )   -1.43 %   512,084   (5,252 )   -1.02 %
Long end   524,706   5,296   1.02 %   528,747   11,411   2.21 %

Table of Contents

In addition to reporting our interest rate sensitivity assuming an instantaneous shift in rates of 1.00%, 2.00% and 3.00% across the interest rate
curve, we have included the following modeling scenarios; short-end flattening, long-end flattening, short-end steepening, and long-end
steepening. The shape of the yield curve can have a significant impact on our net interest income as the above table illustrates. A long-end
flattening of the yield curve means that rates on the short-end of the curve remain stationary while long-end rates decline by 1.00%. Our
modeling projects in this scenario that our net interest income would decline by $6.3 million (-1.22%) over a two year horizon. This is caused